
 
 

Tottenham and Seven Sisters Area Forum and 
Committee 

 
Date:   Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 
Meeting Time: *6.30pm – 9.00pm  
 
Venue:  Gold Room, Tottenham Green Leisure Centre, 1 Phillip Lane, 

London, N15 4JA 
 
*Officers from the Council’s Streetscene Team and the local Police Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams will be available from 6.00pm until 6.30pm to discuss issues of 
concern to local residents.  
              
Members of the Area Committee: 
 
Councillor Lorna Reith (Chair), Councillor Dhiren Basu, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, 
Councillor Joe Goldberg, Councillor Claire Kober, Councillor Reg Rice, Councillor Alan  
Stanton, Councillor Bernice Vanier and Councillor Richard Watson. 
              

 
AREA FORUM  
 
Welcome and Introduction (6.30pm – 6.45pm) 
The Chair will give an overview of the items on the agenda and how the 
meeting will proceed.  An update on issues raised at the previous Area Forum 
will also be given. 
 
Changes to Waste Collection (6.45pm – 7.45pm) 
Officers from the Council and Veolia will give a brief presentation on changes to 
local waste collection arrangements and residents will be able to put questions 
to these officers.  
 
Enforcement Action: fly-tipping and bad landlords (7.45pm – 8.30pm) 
An update will be given on how the Council and Veolia are tackling fly-tipping in 
the area and the enforcement action being taken by the Council to address 
poor landlords. Residents will be able to put questions to these officers and 
invited to report any areas they are aware of where fly-tipping is prevalent. 
 

 

BREAK (8.30pm – 8.45pm) 
 
 



 

2 

AREA COMMITTEE   
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw from the 
meeting room. 
 
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending notification must 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are defined at 
Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. Late items of Urgent 
Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be considered under Item 7 below.  
 
4. MINUTES  
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 as a correct of the meeting.  
 
5. ISSUES RAISED DURING THE AREA FORUM  
 
To discuss issues raised during the Area Forum.  
 
6. AREA PLAN UPDATE  
 
To receive an update on the Area Plan.  
 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business raised under item 2 above.  
 
8. ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To discuss items for future meetings.  



 

3 

 
9. DATES AND VENUES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates and venues for future meetings: 
 

Ø 15 January 2013, at 6.30pm, The College of Haringey, Enfield and North East 
London, High Road, London, N15 4RU 

Ø 25 April 2013, at 6.30pm, Tottenham Green Leisure Centre, 1 Philip Lane, London, 
N15 4JA 

 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email:  xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Wednesday, 08 August 2012 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2012 

 
Present:  Basu, Diakides, Goldberg, Reith (Chair), Rice, Stanton, Vanier and 

Watson 
 

 
In 

Attendance: 

Anne Lippit, Marc Dorfman, Stuart Young, Fiona Wright, Caroline Luck, 
Ayshe Simsek 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

OBCB40.

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Kober. 
 

 
 

OBCB41.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
There was a query about the absence of the terms of reference from the 
committee agenda. It was usual practice for committees to consider their 
terms of reference at their first meeting of the municipal year. In 
response it was noted that the terms of reference for the Area 
Committees were unchanged since the previous municipal year and they 
had been approved at full Council in May 2012. The protocols for the 
Area Committee had changed and were available for view. In keeping 
with good practice, it was agreed that the Area Committee terms of 
reference be put forward for ratification at the next meeting in 
September. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

OBCB42.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

OBCB43.

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 April 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HLDMS 

 

OBCB44.

 
ISSUES RAISED AT THE AREA FORUM  

 The Chair asked members of the committee to feedback on the issues 
raised at the previous forum meeting.   
 
Tottenham one way system (Gyratory Scheme)  
 
Consultation and communication had been the main theme around the 
discussion on the imminent changes to the Gyratory system.  There was 
a feeling that not all local people had been communicated with about the 
planned works which would begin in September/October. It would be 
important to identify the lead council officer linking up with TFL and 
reporting to the Cabinet Member. They would need to gain a speedy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE TOTT
[...]
 completed.  These would be noted and directed at the 
responsible officer leads listed in the document.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Area Plan for Tottenham and Seven Sisters be adopted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Caroline 
Luck/ 
Frontline 
services 

 

OBCB46.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

  There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

OBCB47.

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None  
 

 
 

OBCB48.

 
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2012 
 

 The committee discussed the planned new format for the Tottenham and 
Seven Sisters Area Forum meetings, put into practice at this evening’s 
earlier meeting. The new format aimed to enable   active participation in 
the topics being discussed by residents, traders, councillors and officers 
attending the meeting.  People attending the forum meeting had been 
sat on tables with officers and councillors instead of sitting in rows. The 
tables contained visuals such as maps showing the areas being 
discussed and there were also briefing notes about the topics of 
discussion.   
 
Following brief introductions to the topics, group discussions ensued with 
a further short opportunity given to tables to raise any outstanding 
concerns. At this meeting representative from Balfour Beatty and TFL 
had also sat   on the tables with residents and had been involved, first 
hand, in discussions about the Gyratory.    
 
The overall view was that the evening’s forum meeting had been a 
success as it had allowed residents greater participation in the meeting, 
with ward councillors facilitating their discussion. There was agreement 
that the Chair should continue with this format and also keep to specific 
themes of discussion at forum meetings. The Cabinet Member for 
Communities would advocate this approach at other Area Forum 
meetings when meeting with the other Area Forum Chairs.  
 
 The next meeting would focus on the environment with topics of 
discussion around this.  Following the success of having visual maps at 
the forum meeting, it was suggested that there were maps available 
listing the roll out areas for fortnightly collections. 
 
It was also agreed that a feedback sheet should be distributed at 
meetings to allow residents to comment of the format and their 
experience of the meeting. It was noted that a similar evaluation sheet 
had been used at the recent West Green and Bruce Grove Area Forum 
and this example could be sent to the Chair to consider for use at the 
next meeting in September. 
   
The Chair asked for suggestions on venues for future meetings. The 
local college (CHENEL, Tottenham High Road Campus) was suggested 
as a venue that could be checked for availability. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

OBCB49.

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The date of the next meeting was 04 September 2012. 
 

 
 

COUNCILLOR Lorna  Reith 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



A
R
E
A
 P
L
A
N
 

 
1
 

T
o
tt
e
n
h
a
m
 &
 S
e
v
e
n
 S
is
te
rs
 A
re
a
 F
o
ru
m
 &
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 A
re
a
 P
la
n
  

 

P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

Y
e
a
r 
O
n
e
 

A
c
ti
v
it
y
 

2
0
1
2
/
1
3
 

 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 /
 P
a
rt
n
e
r 
A
c
ti
o
n
 

L
e
a
d
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 &
 

L
e
a
d
 

O
ff
ic
e
r 

C
o
n
ta
c
t 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 
T
im
e
s
c
a
le
 

U
P
D
A
T
E
  

S
e
p
t 
2
0
1
2
 

              
1
. 
B
u
si
n
e
ss
 &
 

E
m
p
lo
ym

e
n
t 

              

E
xp
lo
re
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
fo
r 

g
ra
ss
ro
o
ts
 a
n
d
 

co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
g
ro
u
p
s 
to
 

m
a
ke
 t
e
m
p
o
ra
ry
 u
se
 

e
m
p
ty
 s
h
o
p
s 
fo
r 

co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
a
ct
iv
it
y 

C
o
u
n
ci
l 
o
w
n
e
d
 s
h
o
p
s 
b
e
co
m
in
g
 

va
ca
n
t 
a
re
 g
e
n
e
ra
lly
 r
e
-l
e
t 
in
 a
 

re
a
so
n
a
b
le
 t
im
e
 p
e
ri
o
d
. 
T
h
e
se
 a
re
 

a
d
ve
rt
is
e
d
 o
n
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
ci
l’s
 w
e
b
si
te
 

a
n
d
 a
re
 a
va
ila
b
le
 f
o
r 
a
n
y 
o
rg
a
n
is
a

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Present:  Councillor Lorna Reith (Chair), Councillor Isidoros Diakides, Councillor 

Joe Goldberg, Councillor Claire Kober, Councillor Reg Rice, Councillor 
Bernice Vanier and Councillor Richard Watson 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

OBCB50.

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dhiren Basu. 
 

 
 

OBCB51.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

 
 

OBCB52.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

OBCB53.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record of the meeting.  
 

 
 

OBCB54.

 
ISSUES RAISED DURING THE AREA FORUM  

 The Committee discussed the issues raised during the Area Forum and 
noted that the following points had been made: 
 
Item 1: Changes to Waste Collection 

Ø General concerns had been raised with respect to the size of the 
wheelie bins and whether these were appropriate for small front 
gardens.  

 
Ø There was agreement that better communication around the types 

of material that could be recycled would be useful and that this 
should also include information regarding materials that were not 
recyclable (e.g. cooking oil) and how these could be properly 
disposed of.  

 
Ø Concern had been raised that in areas where there was a 

significant transient population and communities where English 
was not people’s first language, there was a lack of understanding 
around recycling arrangements and that ways of improving 
understanding amongst these groups should be looked at. This 
should include the information sent to landlords and Housing 
Associations. 

 
Ø There was agreement that it might be useful to provide 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Neighbour
hood 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Neighbour
hood 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

information about what happened to recyclable waste after it was 
collected and the savings that could be derived from not sending 
waste to landfill.   

 
Ø Frequently Asked Questions – it was suggested that a FAQ fact 

sheet with regard to the new waste collection arrangements 
should be included within a future edition of Haringey People. 
This could also be put into the format of a short leaflet to be 
distributed to landlords and Housing Associations and published 
online.   

 
Ø It was noted that people had been unaware that there were 

arrangements in place for assisted waste collection (where people 
had difficulties using large wheelie bins) and there was agreement 
that better communication in this area was required.  

 
Item 2: Enforcement Action: Fly-tipping and Bad Landlords 

Ø There was agreement that it needed to be clarified, at a policy 
level, at what point enforcement action would be initiated against 
both fly-tipping and landlords flouting planning regulations with 
respect to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). Concerns 
expressed by several residents during the Forum illustrated that it 
would be helpful if the Council communicated how and when 
enforcement action would be taken. 

 
Ø It was noted that Cabinet would be considering the introduction of 

localised planning restrictions to assist the Council manage 
HMOs; however, if agreed, this would not be implemented until a 
twelve month consultation period had elapsed. The consultation 
would seek views on the proposed areas covered and there was 
agreement that Ward Members should look at the proposals and 
respond to the consultation on this.  

 
Ø There was agreement that rules around the required standards 

with respect to the ratio of bathrooms and kitchens to rooms in 
HMOs should be better communicated to residents and that it 
needed to be demonstrated that the Council took enforcement 
action where planning regulations were not followed.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee Clerk should liaise with the relevant officers and 
compile a report updating the Area Committee on the progress with 
respect to the actions set out above. 
 

Head of 
Neighbour
hood 
Services 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Neighbour
hood 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Neighbour
hood 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk / 
Relevant 
Officers 

OBCB55.

 
AREA PLAN UPDATE  

 
 

 The Committee received the most recent version of the Area Committee 
Plan.  
 
It was noted that at the recent Area Chairs meeting it had been agreed 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

that each Area Plan should include columns setting out the outcomes 
and timescales attached to each priority. At present parts of the 
document remained incomplete and there was agreement that in the 
future the Area Plan should be fully populated before it was submitted to 
the Committee.  
 
In response to a query, with regard to how the plans were updated, the 
Committee was advised that project leads had been asked to input 
updates into the plan directly via a shared access folder; however, these 
had not been received by the deadline specified. There was agreement 
that this system was not effective in drawing the information together 
and that a greater sense of ownership of the document was required.  
 
The Committee agreed that the importance of updating Area Plans 
within the timescale specified should be reinforced with officers. Given 
that the plan drew on existing projects there was a general consensus it 
should be simple to obtain an update with respect to these. In conclusion 
the Enablement Team Manager and Area Liaison Officer were asked to 
look at how the process for updating the plan could be improved. 
Councillor Watson, the Cabinet Member responsible for the Area 
Committees, also advised that he intended to raise this with the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services.  
 
The Chair noted that the Area Plan was also intended to inform the 
agendas for the Area Committees and suggested that the topic of ‘Crime 
and policing’ should be one of the themes for the next meeting. It was 
noted that consideration would need to be given as to how the headings 
covered in the Area Plan were reflected in the agendas of future 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the report be noted. 

 
ii. That the document was fully populated before it was submitted to 

the Committee in the future and that officers should also look at 
ways of improving the management of the plan as set out above. 

 

 
 
Enableme
nt Team 
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enableme
nt Team 
Manager / 
Area 
Liaison 
Officer 
 
 
Cllr 
Watson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enableme
nt Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enableme
nt Team 
Manager /  
Area 
Liaison 
Officer 

OBCB56.

 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

 There was agreement that the next meeting should focus on two areas: 
 

Ø Crime and Policing  
Ø The Budget for 2013/14 

 
It was agreed that Councillor Watson would contact the Borough 
Commander requesting that a senior officer attend the meeting and that 
the Committee Clerk would contact the local SNTs.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Watson / 
Clerk 

OBCB57.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  



MINUTES OF THE TOTTENHAM HALE AND SEVEN SISTERS AREA FORUM AND 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 There were no new items of Urgent Business.   
 

 
 

OBCB58.

 
DATES AND VENUES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 

 The Chair noted that the Principal of College the of Haringey, Enfield 
and North East London (CHENEL), had offered the use of the college as 
the venue for the next meeting, which would be held on, Tuesday 15 
January 2013.  
 

 
All to note 

The meeting closed at 9.45pm. 
 
COUNCILLOR LORNA REITH  
 
................................................ 
 
Chair 
 
 


